Milk ingested by calf (kg/d) 6.00b 7.24c 2.97a   0.23 <0.001 0.004

ADG until 8 weeks of age (g/d) 587b 740c 340a   493 617 40.1 <0.001 0.012

Week 14 to week 16 5

Milk yield (kg/d) 20.4 15.3   0.85 <0.001

Milk fat content (%) 3.47 3.75   0.06 0.004

Milk protein content (%) 2.84 2.98   2.84 2.97 0.04 0.035 0.049

Milk SCC (log10/mL) 4.71 4.91   5.05 4.57 0.14 0.351 0.026

Milk ingested until weaning6 (kg/d) 5.63 8.35   7.31 6.84 0.20 <0.001 0.063 0.018

Calf ADG until weaning (g/d) 699 861   35.6 0.004

Abbreviations: SCC = somatic cell count; ADG = average daily gain. 811

38

1 In Control-group, calves were separated from their dam at birth; in Before-group, calves were able to suckle their dam for 20 min before the morning milking; in 812

After-group, calves were able to suckle their dam for 2.5 h after the morning milking. 813
2 Each group consisted of 7 Holstein (Ho) and 7 Montbéliarde (Mo) cow-calf pairs. 814
3 Adjusted values and P-values by group (Control, Before, After), breed (Ho, Mo), and group × breed interactions. 815

4 When all Before- and After-calves could suckle their dam. 816
5 When all calves were separated from their dam. 817
6 Weaning took place when the calves weighed at least 100 kg. 818
a,b Values within a row with different superscripts differ significantly at P<0.05.819

39

Table 3 820

Milk production, body condition of cows and growth of calves in Trial 2. 821

  Group1   Breed2 P-value3

Control Half-day   Ho Mo SEM Group Breed Group × Breed

Week 1 to week 8 4

Milk yield (kg/d) 26.9 15.5   1.19 <0.001 0.092

Morning milk yield (kg/d) 16.7 12.3   0.88 0.001

Evening milk yield (kg/d) 10.8 3.54   0.37 <0.001 0.052

Milk fat content (%) 3.84 3.06   0.13 <0.001

Morning milk fat content (%) 3.46 2.96   0.15 0.024

Evening milk fat content (%) 4.38 3.22   3.97 3.63 0.10 <0.001 0.023 0.106

Milk protein content (%) 2.98 3.11   0.04 0.034

Morning milk protein content (%) 2.99 3.11   0.04 0.058

Evening milk protein content (%) 2.98 3.09   0.05 0.115

Milk SCC (log10/mL) 4.68 4.92   4.94 4.67 0.11 0.115 0.087

Week 14 to week 16 5

Milk yield (kg/d) 23.7 23.1   24.3 22.5 0.80 0.542 0.116

Milk fat content (%) 3.33 3.39   0.05 0.387

Milk protein content (%) 2.88 2.98   0.04 0.142

Milk SCC (log10/mL) 4.90 4.85   0.12 0.755

Week 1 to weaning6

Cow BCS at weaning (0-5 scale) 1.52 1.54   1.45 1.62 0.11 0.852 0.108

Cow BW at weaning (kg) 633 639   8.50 0.617

Calf ADG until weaning (g/d) 943 929   848 1024 36.5 0.779 0.004

Calf ADG 3 weeks before weaning (g/d) 1176 1406   1208 1374 60.1 0.015 0.111

40

Calf ADG 3 weeks after weaning (g/d) 510 410   571 349 44.7 0.136 0.007 0.034

Abbreviations: SCC = somatic cell count; BCS = body condition score; ADG = average daily gain. 822
1 In Control-group, calves were separated from their dam at birth; in Half-day-group, calves were able to suckle their dam for 9 h between morning and evening 823

milkings. 824
2 Each group consisted of 7 Holstein (Ho) and 7 Montbéliarde (Mo) cow-calf pairs. 825
3 Adjusted values and P-values by group (Control, Half-day), breed (Ho, Mo), and group × breed interactions. 826

4 When all Half-day-calves could suckle their dam. 827
5 When all calves were separated from their dam. 828
6 Weaning took place when the calves weighed at least 100 kg. 829